appointed to close said Fitzroy road, by D. Ewen, City 
Surveyor, dated February, 1833 ; thence northeasterly 
along the westerly line of said Fitzroy road forty-
one (41) feet to a point on the centre line of the 
block between Forty-first (4ist) and Forty-second 
(42d) streets, distant three hundred and twenty-
two (322) feet easterly from the easterly side of Ninth 
(9th) avenue ; thence easterly along the said centre line 
of the said block ten (so) feet and two (2) inches ; thence 
southerly and parallel with Ninth (9th) avenue fifty-five 
(55) feet and eleven (zz) inches to the easterly side of